interest amount calculated on agreed notional principal amounts. Such contracts enable the Company to mitigate the risk of
changing interest rates on the fair value of issued fixed rate debt and the cash flow exposures on the issued variable rate debt.

Outstanding Contracts
Average Contracted fixed

interest Rate
Nominal Amounts Fair Value asset (liabilities)

31-Mar-19 31-Mar-18 31-Mar-19 31-Mar-18 31-Mar-19 31-Mar-18
Sell USD
Less than 1 month  -  -  -  -  -  -
1-3 months 6.70% 6.70%  1.43  1.87 0.43 0.73
3 months to 1 year 6.70% 6.70%  1.74  2.41 2.43 4.14
1 to 5 years 6.70% 6.70%  2.07  4.52 6.10 15.25
5 years and above  -  -  -  -  -  -

Total  5.24  8.80 8.96  20.12

Notes forming part of consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March, 2019
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees in Lakhs unless otherwise stated)

12th Annual Report 2018-19

Orient Green Power Company Limited

128

(VII)	Foreign Currency sensitivity analysis :

The Group is mainly exposed to the currencies of Europe and srilanka.

As per management’s assessment of reasonable possible changes in the exchange rate of +/- 5% between EUR-INR, LKR-INR
currency pair, sensitivity of profit or loss only on outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items at the period end
is presented below:

EURO sensitivity at year end 2018-2019 2017-2018
Receivables
-Weakening of INR by 5%  21.40  29.72
-Strengthening of INR by 5%  (20.90)  (29.14)
Trade Payables
-Weakening of INR by 5%  (9.83)  (9.46)
-Strengthening of INR by 5%  9.83  8.19
Balances with Banks
-Weakening of INR by 5%  20.12  6.31
-Strengthening of INR by 5%  (20.13)  (5.91)

LKR sensitivity at year end 2018-2019 2017-2018
Receivables for sale of fixed assets
-Weakening of INR by 5%  33.75  35.64
-Strengthening of INR by 5%  (33.74)  (35.51)
Other financial assets
-Weakening of INR by 5%  10.37  10.90
-Strengthening of INR by 5%  (10.37)  (10.85)
Balances with Banks
-Weakening of INR by 5%  5.82  6.26
-Strengthening of INR by 5%  (5.82)  (6.22)
Trade Payables
-Weakening of INR by 5%  (1.03)  (1.09)
-Strengthening of INR by 5%  1.03  1.09

Notes :

1.	� This is mainly attributable to the exposure of receivable and payable outstanding in the above mentioned currencies to
the Group at the end of the reporting period.

2.	� In Management opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk because the
exposure at the end of the reporting period does not reflect the exposure during the year.

3.	� The Group’s exposure changes in currency of United States of America is completely hedged.

(VIII) Liquidity Risk Management :

Ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management rests with the board of directors, which has established an appropriate

[…]

The carrying amounts of the Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the end of
each reporting period are as follows :

Particulars As at Euro INR LKR INR
Advance made 31-Mar-19  27.62  2,148.01  -  -

31-Mar-18  27.62  2,206.26  -  -
Interest Receivable 31-Mar-19  5.80  451.08

31-Mar-18  2.90  231.66
Balances with Bank 31-Mar-19  -  -  0.45  0.18

31-Mar-18  -  -  0.46  0.19

Of the above foreign currency exposures, the following exposures are not hedged:

Particulars As at Euro INR LKR INR
Advances made 31-Mar-19  27.62  2,148.01  -  -

31-Mar-18  27.62  2,206.26  -  -
Interest Receivable 31-Mar-19  5.80  451.08

31-Mar-18  2.90  231.66
Balances with Banks 31-Mar-19  -  -  0.45  0.18

31-Mar-18  -  -  0.46  0.19
(VI) Foreign Currency sensitivity analysis :

The Company is mainly exposed to the currencies of Europe. Sensitivity of profit or loss arises mainly from Euro denominated
receivables.

As per management’s assessment of reasonable possible changes in the exchange rate of +/- 5% between EUR-INR currency
pair, sensitivity of profit /(loss) only on outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items at the period end is
presented below:

EURO sensitivity at year end 2018-19 2017-18
Receivables:
Weakening of INR by 5%  107.40  110.31
Strengthening of INR by 5%  (107.40)  (110.31)

Notes forming part of Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March, 2019
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees in Lakhs unless otherwise stated)

12th Annual Report 2018-19

Orient Green Power Company Limited

189

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
IN

FO
R

M
A

TI
O

N
C

O
RP

O
RA

TE
 O

V
ER

V
IE

W
ST

A
TU

TO
RY

 R
EP

O
RT

S

Notes :
1.	� In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk because the

exposure at the end of the reporting period does not reflect the exposure during the year.
(VII)	Liquidity Risk Management :
	� Ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management rests with the board of directors, which has established an

appropriate liquidity risk management framework for the management of the Company’s short-, medium- and long-